



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 780/2024**

SURENDER & ANR.

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Jagat Singh Baasta and Mr.
Nishant Choudhary, Advocates.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Pradeep Gahlot, APP for the
State with SI Sagar Yadav, PS
Badarpur.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

% **12.11.2024**

CRL.M.(BAIL) 1436/2024

1. On 02nd September, 2024, this Court had granted interim suspension of sentence for four weeks to the appellant on the ground of pregnancy of his wife, and that she had to be taken care of.
2. It is now informed by the counsel for the appellant that on 06th November, 2024, a baby girl was born to the appellant and his wife and his wife is still in Krishna Hospital, Binawar, Badaun, Uttar Pradesh and, therefore, seeks extension of interim suspension of sentence in order to be available for his wife and his new born child.
3. Accordingly, in these circumstances, interim suspension of sentence of the appellant is extended for a period of 12 weeks from today on the same terms and conditions as enumerated in order dated 02nd September, 2024.



4. List on 06th February, 2025.
5. *Dasti*.
6. Copy of the order be sent to the Jail Superintendent for information and necessary compliance.
7. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

NOVEMBER 12, 2024

DV/sc