



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 780/2024 & CRL.M.(BAIL) 1436/2024**

SURENDER & ANR.

.....Appellants

Through: Mr. Jagat Singh Baasta, Advocate
(through VC).

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanjeev Sabharwal, APP for the
State.
SI Onkar, PS Badarpur.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

06.02.2025

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CRL.M.A. 3725/2025 (exemption)

2. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions. Application is disposed of.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 255/2025

3. The present second application on behalf of appellant no. 1 under Section 430 of the BNSS has been filed seeking the following prayers:-

“A. Suspend the sentence and grant bail to the appellant no. 1/Surender @ Sonu till the disposal of the appeal.

B. Pass any other or further order which this Hon'ble court may deem fit and proper in the facts and circumstances mentioned hereinabove in favour of the appellant, in the interest of justice.”

4. Issue notice.

5. Learned APP for the State accepts notice.

6. Let the medical documents of the appellant No. 2, Mohini, annexed with the present application be verified before the next date of hearing.



7. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the appellants submits that appellant No. 2, i.e., Mohini, who has been granted interim bail *vide* order dated 02.09.2024, is still undergoing treatment. It is further submitted that the said interim bail was further extended *vide* order dated 12.11.2024.
8. Learned APP for the State, on instructions from the Investigating Officer, submits that the survivor seeks the assistance of counsel from Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee.
9. Accordingly, Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee is directed to appoint/nominate a counsel to represent the survivor in the present case before the next date of hearing.
10. List alongwith CRL.M.(BAIL) 1436/2024 on 21.03.2025.
11. Interim bail granted *vide* order dated 02.09.2024 is extended till the next date of hearing on the same terms and conditions.
12. Copy of this order be sent to the Secretary, Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee for information and necessary compliance.
13. Copy of the order be sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent for necessary information and compliance.
14. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court, *forthwith*.

AMIT SHARMA, J

FEBRUARY 06, 2025/sn

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)