



\$~53

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 780/2024

SURENDER & ANR.

.....Appellants

Through: Mr. Sidharth Yadav, Adv.
versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanjeev Sabharwal, APP for the
State with Ms. Mansi Sharma, Adv.
SI Onkar, P.S. Badarpur.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **21.02.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CRL.M.A. 5771/2025(exemption)

2. Allowed subject to all just exceptions

3. This application is disposed of.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 386/2025(interim suspension of sentence for 60 days)

4. This is the 3rd application on behalf of the appellant no. 1 under Section 430 of the BNSS read with 528 of the BNSS seeking interim suspension of sentence for a period of 60 days.

5. Issue notice.

6. Learned APP for the State accepts notice. Let a status report with regard to the documents annexed be filed before the next date of hearing.

7. List on 28.02.2025.

AMIT SHARMA, J

FEBRUARY 21, 2025/kr/sc

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)