



\$~48

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 780/2024**

SURENDER & ANR.

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Siddharth Yadav, Advocate.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanjeev Sabharwal, APP for the
State with Ms. Mansi Sharma,
Advocate.

SI Onkar, PS Badarpur.

Mr. Harsh Prabhakar (DHCLSC) and
Mr. Adeeb Ahmad, Advocates for the
survivor.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

%

03.03.2025

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 386/2025

2. The present application under Section 430 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 (Section 389 of the Cr.P.C.) seeks interim suspension of sentence for a period of 60 days on account of the medical condition of his wife.

3. Status report dated 25.02.2025 along with a report from the All India Institute of Ayurveda (AIIA) dated 21.02.2025 has been handed over in Court today and the same are taken on record. The said report records as under:-

“The Institute has received your application regarding above cited subject. The documents attached are genuine as per our records. The patient had visited this Institute on the OPD basis on 15.01.2025 &



16.01.2025, which record is provided by you, but on 16.01.2025 she registered her OPD Card on 16.01.2025 but did not consult the Doctor.

In view of not being a serious medical/ surgical condition, the patient does not require emergency surgery at this time and may be effectively treated with medication. However, in case of any emergency, the patient will be referred to a higher medical centre, such as AIIMS or Safdarjung.”

4. In view of the above, no grounds for grant of interim bail have been made out in the present application at this stage.
5. Accordingly, the present application is dismissed and disposed of.
6. Copy of the order be sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent for necessary information and compliance.
7. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court *forthwith*.

AMIT SHARMA, J

MARCH 03, 2025/sn/sc

Click here to check corrigendum, if any