



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 780/2024

SURENDER & ANR.

.....Appellants

Through: None.
versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanjeev Sabharwal, APP for the
State and Ms. Mansi Sharma, Adv.
SI Onkar, PS Badarpur.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **21.03.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 1436/2024 (suspension of sentence during the pendency of the appeal) & CRL.M.(BAIL) 255/2025 (2nd application for suspension of sentence during pendency of the appeal)

2. None appears on behalf of the appellant/applicant.

3. In the interest of justice, adverse orders are deferred.

4. In the meantime, a report be called from the Secretary, Delhi State Legal Services Authority (DSLSA) before the next date of hearing, with regard to the status of disbursal of the compensation amount of Rs. 8,75,000/- awarded to the survivor by the concerned DLSA, South-East district, Saket Court Complex *vide* order on sentence dated 19.07.2024.

5. List on 16.05.2025.

6. In the meantime, let the latest nominal roll may be requisitioned from



the concerned Jail Superintendent before the next date of hearing.

7. Copy of the order be sent to the Secretary, Delhi State Legal Services Authority and the Jail Superintendent for necessary information and compliance.

AMIT SHARMA, J

MARCH 21, 2025/kr/Pc

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)