



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 780/2024& CRL.M.(BAIL) 1436/2024, 255/2025

SURENDER & ANR.

.....Appellants

Through: Mr. Jagat Singh Baasta, Advocate.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanjeev Sabharwal, APP for the State with Ms. Mansi Sharma, Advocate.

SI Geetani Singh, P.S. Badarpur.

Mr. Harsh Prabhakar, Mr. Dhruv Chaudhary and Mr. Shubham Sourav, Advocates for survivor.

Mr. Pulkit Prakash, Mr. Arjun Mohan, Ms. Arushi Sharma and Ms. Ankita Sinha, Advocate for DSLSA.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

%

16.05.2025

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Report dated 13.05.2025 from Delhi State Legal Services Authority has been received wherein it is stated that compensation of Rs. 8,75,000/- has been disbursed and credited in the account of the survivor on 02.05.2025.
3. Learned counsel for the survivor appointed through Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee seeks time to obtain instructions.
4. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of Delhi State Legal Services Authority is discharged from appearing in the present matter.



5. Interim bail was granted to appellant no. 2-Ms. Mohini *vide* order dated 02.09.2024, and the same was further extended *vide* orders dated 12.11.2024 and 06.02.2025. It was finally extended till 21.03.2025.
6. On 21.03.2025, there was no appearance on behalf of the appellant no. 2 and neither was there any extension of interim bail granted to the appellant no. 2.
7. Learned counsel for the appellants submits that due to some personal difficulty he could not appear on 21.03.2025. He further submits that the appellant no. 2 shall surrender today itself. Let the appellant no. 2 surrender today itself.
8. List on 12.08.2025.
9. Let the surrender report be requisitioned from the concerned Jail Superintendent before the next date of hearing.
10. Copy of this order be sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent for necessary information and compliance.
11. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court *forthwith*.

AMIT SHARMA, J

MAY 16, 2025/bsr

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)