



\$~48

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 780/2024 & CRL.M.(BAIL) 1436/2024, 255/2025**

SURENDER & ANR.

.....Appellants

Through: **Mr. Deepak Singh, Adv. (through VC).**

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: **Mr. Sanjeev Sabharwal, APP for the State.**

SI Vikas Yadav, P.S. Badarpur.

Mr. Zishan Iskandari, Adv. for the Survivor (through VC).

Mr. Harsh Prabhakar, Adv.

(DHCLSC) with Mr. Dhruv Chaudhry & Mr. Shubham Sourav, Advs. for the Survivor.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% 26.05.2025

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CRL.M.A. 16461/2025(Exemption)

2. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions. The application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 1172/2025

3. The present application under Section 430 read with Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 on behalf of appellant no.2/applicant-Mohini seeks the following prayers:-

“A) Suspend the sentence and grant bail to the appellant no.



2/applicant/Mohini till the disposal of the appeal.

B) Pass such other Order(s) which this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper in the facts and circumstances mentioned hereinbefore in favour of the applicant/Mohini, in the interest of justice. And for this act of kindness and favour the applicant/accused as in duty bound shall ever pray."

4. Vide order dated 16.05.2025, the applicant was to surrender on 16.05.2025, as her interim bail had ended on 21.03.2025, and it was never extended. It is further noted that the previous application for regular suspension of sentence, i.e., CRL.M.(BAIL) 1436/2024 is pending.

5. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the appellant no.2/applicant, on a pointed query is unable to show a single document to state as to when the appellant no.2/applicant had given birth to a child for which she had been given interim bail extension.

6. At request, renotify on 17.07.2025.

7. Mr. Zishan Iskandari, learned counsel enters appears on behalf of the survivor, and in view of the same, Mr. Harsh Prabhakar, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the survivor from the Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee stands discharged from further appearing in this matter.

AMIT SHARMA, J

MAY 26, 2025/nk/sc

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)