



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 780/2024**

SURENDER & ANR.

.....Appellants

Through: **Mr. A.K. Mishra, Adv.**

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: **Mr. Sanjeev Sabharwal, APP for the
State.**

SI Vivek Gautam, PS Badarpur.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **30.05.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CRL.M.A. 17561/2025(exemption)

2. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions. This application is disposed of.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 1235/2025

3. The application under Section 430 read with Section 528 of the BNSS seeks the following prayer: -

“In view of the aforesaid submission, it is humbly prayed to this hon'ble court that the interim suspension of sentence may kindly be extended for another 2 months, in the interest of justice.”

4. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the appellant submits that due to inadvertence the documents relating to the appellant no. 2 with regard to the delivery of the child could not be forwarded to the counsel and due to communication gap, she could not seek for extension of interim bail granted



to her *vide* order dated 02.09.2024. The relevant documents relating to the delivery of the child who was stated to be born on 06.11.2024 have been handed up in the Court today and it is submitted that the child is unwell. The said documents are taken on record.

5. The said documents have been handed over to the Investigating Officer who shall verify the same and file a status report before the next date of hearing.
6. The appellant No. 2 is again admitted to interim bail till the next date of hearing on the same terms and conditions as imposed *vide* order dated 02.09.2024.
7. List on 12.08.2025, *i.e.*, date already fixed.
8. Order be communicated to the concerned Jail Superintendent for necessary information and compliance.
9. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court *forthwith*.

AMIT SHARMA, J

MAY 30, 2025/kr

Click here to check corrigendum, if any