



\$~24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 780/2024**

SURENDER & ANR.

.....Appellants

Through: Mr. A.K. Mishra, Mr. Kishan Singh Chauhan and Mr. Sanjay Kumar, Advocates.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr Pradeep Gahalot, APP for State with SI Geetam Singh PS Badarpur, Delhi (M:8003270578).
Mr. Gyan Ranjan, Mr. Anubhav Sindhu, Ms. Manika Tripathi, Mr. Madhav and Ms. Anuradha, Advocates for victim.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

%

12.08.2025

CRL.M.(BAIL) 1172/2025 (Suspension of Sentence of Appellant No.2-Mohini)

1. A verification report has been handed over by the learned APP for the State, and the same is taken on record. As per the said report, the medical documents of appellant no. 2 stand verified by the concerned doctor. It is stated that a female child was born to the applicant/appellant no. 2 on 06.11.2024, and that she suffered from pneumonia. The documents regarding the illness of the child are also stated to have been verified.
2. In view of the above, the interim suspension of sentence of the applicant/appellant no. 2, granted vide order dated 02.09.2024, is extended till the next date of hearing, on the same terms and conditions as imposed



vide the aforesaid order.

3. A copy of this order be communicated electronically forthwith to the concerned Jail Superintendent for information and necessary compliance.
4. A copy of this order also be uploaded on the website forthwith.
5. Renotify on 09.12.2025.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

AUGUST 12, 2025/rd