



\$~105

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 780/2024**

SURENDER & ANR

.....Appellants

Through: Mr. A.K. Mishra, Mr. Kishan Singh
Chauhan and Mr. Sanjay Kumar,
Advocates.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Pradeep Gahalot, APP for State
with SI Geetam Singh PS Bindapur,
Delhi.
Mr. Kumar Shailabh, Advocate for
victim.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

% **09.10.2025**

CRL.MB 2063/2025 (for suspension of sentence by appellant no.1)

1. By way of present application, the appellant/applicant seeks suspension of sentence.
2. Issue notice.
3. Notice is accepted by learned APP for State who seeks some time to file status report. Let the same be filed before the next date.
4. List on 09.12.2025, the date already fixed, when the application for suspension of sentence by co-convict Mohini is coming up for hearing.
5. In the meantime, latest nominal roll of the appellants be requisitioned by the Registry from the concerned Jail Superintendent.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

OCTOBER 9, 2025/rd