



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 780/2024**

SURENDER & ANR.

Through: Mr. Kishan Singh Chauhan,
Advocate.Appellants

Versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

Through: Mr. Pradeep Gahalot, APP with SI
Geetam Singh, PS – Badarpur.Respondent

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA

ORDER

%

05.01.2026

CRL.M.A. 169/2026

1. This application under Section 528 of the Bharatiya
Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023, has been filed on behalf of the
appellant no. 1 seeking preponement of hearing of CRL.M.(BAIL)
No. 2063/2025.

2. No grounds for an early hearing are made out.

3. The application is, accordingly, dismissed.

CRL.A. 780/2024



4. List on 13.02.2026, the date already fixed.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J

JANUARY 05, 2026/kd