



\$~49

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 780/2024**
SURENDER & ANR.Appellants

Through: Mr. Kishan Singh Chauhan, Advocate.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHIRespondent
Through: Mr. Utkarsh, APP for the State with SI
Devrani, P.S. Badarpur.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA

% **ORDER**
20.07.2026

CRL.M.(BAIL) 1170/2026

1. The present application has been filed under Section 430 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 on behalf of appellant no. 1 seeking interim suspension of sentence for a period of 30 days on the ground that his wife is scheduled to undergo calculus surgery on 03.08.2026.

2. The application is not opposed by the learned Additional Public Prosecutor. However, he submits that in case this Court is inclined to grant interim suspension of sentence, the same may be



for a shorter period of time.

3. Heard both sides.

4. For the reasons stated in the application and in the interest of justice, the sentence of appellant no. 1 is suspended for the period starting from 02.08.2026 till 05.08.2026 on the execution of a personal bond of ₹10,000/- with one surety for the like amount to the satisfaction of the Jail Superintendent concerned. The surety shall be one of the family members of the appellant no. 1. The appellant no. 1 shall not make any attempt to contact the victim or her family members in any manner whatsoever.

5. The Jail Superintendent concerned is directed to release the appellant no. 1 by 05:30 P.M. on 01.08.2026 and he shall report before the authorities concerned by 05:30 P.M. on 05.08.2026

6. With the above directions, the application is disposed of.

7. A copy of this order be communicated electronically to the Jail Superintendent concerned for information and necessary compliance.



CRL.A. 780/2024

8. List on 04.11.2026, the date already fixed.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J

JULY 20, 2026

kd